
BR/04/03/02 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 21 June 2005 - 7:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking 

 
Members: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair); Councillor T G W Wade (Deputy 
Chair); Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor H J Collins, 
Councillor C Geddes, Councillor S Kallar, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor M E 
McKenzie and Councillor L A Smith 
 
Declaration of Members Interest: In accordance with Article 1, Paragraph 12 of the 
Constitution, Members are asked to declare any direct/indirect financial or other 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting  
 
 
10.6.05     R. A. Whiteman 
        Chief Executive 
 
 

Contact Officer Barry Ray 
Tel. 020 8227 2134 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 

Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: barry.ray@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 14 

June 2005 (to follow)   
 
3. Barking Town Centre Housing Strategy (Pages 1 - 21)  
 
4. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
5. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 

exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.   

 



BR/04/03/02 

Private Business 
 

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Executive, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the 
private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the 
relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972).  

 
6. Barking Town Centre - The Future   
 
 Concerns Contractual Matters (paragraphs 7, 8 and 9) 

 
Presentation by Rob Whiteman, Niall Bolger and Jeremy Grint  
 

7. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 
urgent   

 



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

14 JUNE 2005 
 

JOINT REPORT FROM THE DIRECTOR OF HOUSING AND HEALTH 
AND THE DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 

 
BARKING TOWN CENTRE HOUSING STRATEGY 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report concerns the principles for Housing Regeneration in Barking Town Centre; 
such strategic matters are reserved to the Executive. 
 
Summary 
 
The volume of housing development in Barking Town Centre over the next 10 years is 
likely to outstrip any development levels seen in the Borough for the last 30 years.  For 
this reason it is vital that the homes built meet the needs of the existing and future 
communities and the wider aims of The Sustainable Communities Plan. 
 
This level of development must also be brought forward in phases which meet market 
demand and includes the correct levels of Infrastructure both social and physical. 
 
The Barking Town Centre Housing Strategy seeks to provide a summary of all the current 
issues that effect housing development in the Town Centre including the national, regional 
and local policy context. It builds on the Framework plan target of 4,000 new homes 
giving information about which sites will provide these and how tenure splits and property 
types will be agreed with Developers and Registered Social Landlords (RSL’s). 
 
Wards Affected – Abbey and Gascoigne 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is requested to agree the Barking Town Centre Housing Strategy (attached 
as Appendix 1) to be published and used as the guide for: 
 

• Meeting all of the current policy objectives for new housing developments and 
ensuring that housing regeneration fits into the wider regeneration agenda; and 

 
• Indicating how the target of 4,000 net new homes in Barking Town Centre can be 

achieved, providing more balanced tenure whilst maintaining levels of affordable 
rented homes. 

 
Reason 
 
To ensure that new housing development and estate regeneration contributes to the 
Community Priorities of “Regenerating the Economy” and “Improving Health Housing and 
Social Care”. 
 
Contact Officer 
Jennie Coombs 

 
Housing Regeneration 
Manager  
 

 
Tel: 020 8227 3947 
Fax: 020 8227 5736 
E-mail: jennie.coombs@lbbd.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



 
1.  Background 
 
1.1 The Framework Plan estimates that over 4,000 new homes can be provided within 

the town centre, creating a balanced community and creating a distinctive character 
for the area. The Framework Plan has been endorsed by the Council as the means 
for going forward with the regeneration of the Town Centre and has been turned 
into an Interim Planning Guidance. 

 
1.2 Current levels of social rented housing in Abbey and Gascoigne Wards are 

approaching 80% to meet the aims of the Sustainable Communities Plan we must 
strive to balance this, increase housing choice in terms of type and tenure and 
provide the infrastructure to support the Community.  

 
1.3 When discussing proposed schemes with developers, RSL’s and Master Planners it 

became apparent that a document was needed to act as a guide to meeting all of 
the current policy objectives for new housing developments and how housing 
regeneration fitted into the wider regeneration agenda. The document would also be 
able to show how the 4,000 target and the objective of mixed tenure could be 
achieved. 

 
1.4 The Strategy covers the following areas; 
 

y How housing in the Town Centre has developed up to present day 
y Decent Homes - the investment in our own housing stock 
y The current information about need and the housing market and the aims of the 

current Housing Strategy 
y The London Thames Gateway Urban Development Corporation 
y The Barking Town Centre Interim Planning Guidance 
y The required levels of affordable housing and the requirements of larger 

developments to achieve London Plan Targets 
y Supported Housing, BME, older people and key worker strategies 
y Physical and Social Infrastructure 
y How the regeneration of estates and redevelopment effects the existing 

residents 
y The Framework Plan, Urban Design and environmental sustainability 
y The Delivery of the proposed 4,000 net new homes in the Town Centre  

 
2. The Aims of the Strategy 
 
2.1 The Strategy document aims to ensure that all new homes in the Town Centre 

including estate regeneration, redevelopment of existing and brown field sites in 
both the public and private Sector ownership can; 

 
y Contribute to the aims of Decent Homes and link with work of Housing Futures. 
y Contributes to the delivery of 4,000 net new homes in Barking Town Centre 
y Achieves a sustainable balance of tenures across the Town Centre whilst 

retaining current levels of affordable rented property 
y Reach high environmental standards to contribute to the sustainability agenda 
y Make high impact and visible improvements across all areas and each estate 
y Accommodate the growing diversity in housing need with a greater variety of 

housing choice both in terms of tenure, size and type 

Page 2



y Introduce a greater mix of tenure, in order to achieve the balance between 
rented and private ownership 

y Ensure that all Barking’s housing, new and existing achieves a balance of 
meeting existing need and aspirations. 

y Increase the general housing densities to maximise the Town Centre location 
within easy access of public transport 

y Ensure that the highest quality urban design standards are incorporated into all 
new forms of housing 

y Integrate the redevelopment with the rest of the Town Centre 
y Ensure that the needs of all groups including Black and Minority Ethnic, older 

people, young people and key workers are considered in all new housing 
provision 

 
3. Funding the aims of the Strategy 
 
3.1 The Strategy does not deal with the complexities of the financial details on the 

provision of affordable housing; In order to provide the level of affordable homes 
suggested could require approximately £272 million over the next 10-15 years.  This 
will be achieved by a combination of Housing Corporation funding, section 106 
contributions and cross subsidy from private developers. It is not expected to place 
any direct burdens on the Capital Programme.  The Strategy’s aim is to set our 
objectives rather than to be prescriptive about methods of finance.  

 
3.2 The financial implications for the Council as a major land owner are dealt with in a 

report agreed by the Executive on 20 July 2004 (minute 53 refers) concerning 
Council Land and Asset Disposals - Funding New Affordable Housing and 
Regeneration Initiatives.  The implication of this is that the capital receipts being 
forgone for the housing land disposals, which would otherwise be reinvested in the 
Council’s housing stock, is approx £275 million.  However, it has been agreed that 
this potential resource is best realised through the regeneration of the area which 
includes the provision of higher quality new affordable homes and meeting all the 
objectives of this Strategy and the Barking Town Centre Action Plan. 

 
3.2 The recommendations of this report deal with, in principle, foregoing capital receipts 

for Council housing land / asset disposals where projects meet corporate objectives 
in terms of regeneration, the achievement of the decent homes target and the aim 
of providing sustainable communities.  This would apply to Barking Town Centre 
where a clear case can be demonstrated to ensure value for money is achieved 
from the disposal of the asset. On projects of this nature the Executive will receive a 
detailed report on each proposal for a reduced capital receipt before 
commencement of that proposal.  

 
4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 The Strategy when approved will be published and given to developers and RSL’s 

to be used in conjunction with the Interim Planning Guidance to ensure that they are 
fully aware of the Councils objectives. It will also be used to provide to the Greater 
London Authority the evidence of how the London Plan targets will be met in the 
regeneration of Barking Town Centre as a programme thus providing the context for 
future discussion.    

 

Page 3



5. Consultation 
 
5.1 The following have been consulted on the contents of this report; 
 

David Woods – Director of Housing and Health 
Niall Bolger – Director of Regeneration and Environment 
Ken Jones – Head of Housing Strategic Development 
Jeremy Grint – Head of Regeneration 
David Waller – Interim Head of Regeneration Finance 
Property Services 

 
 
 
 
 
Background Documents 
 

• The Sustainable Communities Plan (Homes for all) – ODPM Jan 2005 
• The Barking Framework Plan – Sept 2002 
• Mayors London Plan – Feb 2004  
• Barking Interim Planning Guidance – Dec 2004 
• Barking and Dagenham Housing Strategy 2003-6 

Page 4



 

 

The Barking Town Centre Housing Strategy 
 

Introduction 
 
Barking Town Centre is at the centre of a new vision to create a vibrant balanced 
and sustainable communities in the Thames Gateway. The ideal is to refresh the 
image of Barking from a low level demand area into a mixed income economy 
with higher density housing, which in turn will create a critical mass of residents 
who will support quality services. Developing that level of neighbourhood 
renewal requires the creation of a choice of homes, reinvigorating our retail 
capacity and regenerating local services. 
 
Barking has a challenging profile. It is at the heart of East London, is a major 
transport centre minutes from the City and is pivotal to the wider regeneration 
ambitions of the London Thames Gateway Urban Development Corporation. 
Equally it has an increasing need from a growing ethnic minority community, 
high levels of urban deprivation and a lack of quality affordable housing. 
 
To attract people who want to live and work here, Barking must offer a high 
quality level of urban renaissance. This must encompass a renewed public realm, 
a quality riverside environment, improved pub
[...]
n conjunction with the Barking Town 
Centre Interim Planning Guidance. The key areas for this strategy are; 
 
 
y To ensure that all new development and estate renewal contributes to the 

aim of Decent Homes and links with the work of Housing Futures. 
y Delivery of 4000 net new homes in Barking Town Centre 
y To achieve a more sustainable balance of tenures across the Town Centre 

retaining current levels of affordable rented property 
y To encourage new developments to reach high environmental standards to 

contribute to the sustainability agenda 
y To make high impact and visible improvements across all areas of each estate 
y To accommodate the growing diversity in housing need with a greater variety 

of housing choice both in terms of tenure, size and type 
y Introduce a greater mix of tenure, in order to achieve the balance between 

rented and private ownership 
y To ensure that all Barking’s housing, new and existing achieves a balance of 

meeting existing need and aspirations. 
y Increase the general housing densities maximise the Town Centre location 

within easy access of public transport 
y To ensure that the highest quality urban design standards are incorporated 

into all new forms of housing 
y Integrate the redevelopment with the rest of the Town Centre 
y Ensuring that the needs of all groups including BME, older people, young 

people and key workers are considered in all new housing provision. 
 
This Strategy will equip developers, investors and registered social landlords with 
an understanding of the needs and justifications behind creating a balanced 
sustainable community in Barking, demonstrating how our Borough’s Housing 
Strategy and corporate plans interlink with those of our partner agencies to 
deliver housing regeneration in the wider neighbourhood renewal programme. 
 
In order to give background and context to this, this Strategy will cover briefly 
the issues that directly affect delivery and give where possible an indication of 
the Council’s specific requirements. Each individual scheme will be subject to 
negotiation and exact mixes of tenure and types of homes will depend on the 

Page 6



 

 

contribution made to the regeneration of Barking Town Centre. The areas 
covered are; 
 
y How housing in the Town Centre has developed up to present day 
y Decent Homes - the investment in our own housing stock 
y The current information about need and the housing market and the aims of 

the current Housing Strategy 
y The London Thames Gateway UDC  
y The Barking Town Centre Interim Planning Guidance 
y The required levels of affordable housing and the requirements of larger 

developments to achieve London Plan Targets 
y Supported Housing, BME, older people and key worker strategies 
y Physical and Social Infrastructure 
y How the regeneration of estates and redevelopment effects the existing 

residents 
y The Framework Plan, Urban Design and environmental sustainability 
y The Delivery of the proposed 4000 net new homes in the Town Centre 
y Levels of proposed development and how this may exceed the 4000 

Framework plan figure  
 
Appendix 1 contains information about all of the current or proposed housing 
projects, this information is given as a guide to highlight the scale and 
opportunities in the Town Centre. Appendix 2 contains a map of these sites.  

 
The History 

 
Barking was formerly at the centre of London’s fishing industry and its Victorian 
cottages and back-to-back Edwardian terraces were considered so poor in 
condition that by the 1960’s vast areas of this type of housing, that lacked 
bathrooms and inside toilets had been demolished. 
 
The clearance of housing on the area now known as the Gascoigne estate and 
the demolition of terraced industries in Harts Lane and the area around the 
Station made way for the construction of 6,000 dwellings including the high-rise 
Lintons, Clevelands, Bloomfields and Wakerings and Gascoigne Estate. In 
addition many low rise

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 21 June 2005 
(7:00  - 9:05 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair), Councillor T G W Wade (Deputy Chair), 
Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor H J Collins and 
Councillor S Kallar 
 
Also Present: Councillor Ms M G Baker, Councillor W F L Barns, Councillor Mrs J 
Blake, Councillor Mrs J E Bruce, Councillor B Cook, Councillor J Davis, Councillor 
M A R Fani, Councillor I S Jamu and Councillor Mrs V M Rush 
 
Apologies: Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor M E McKenzie, Councillor L A 
Smith, Councillor R C Little, Councillor D S Miles, Councillor Mrs J E Rawlinson 
and Councillor Mrs P A Twomey 
 

39. Minutes (14 June 2005) 
 
 Agreed. 

 
40. * Barking Town Centre - The Future 
 
 The Chief Executive outlined key considerations in relation to the Council’s urban 

regeneration proposals for the Barking Town Centre (BTC) area and this was 
followed by a presentation from the Head of Regeneration on the redevelopment 
options for the whole of the Town Centre. 
 
Presentations were also received from Allies and Morrison, Urban Design 
consultants for the BTC regeneration scheme, and Jestico Whiles, architects for 
the Axe Street project, on the vision for the BTC redevelopment and specific 
proposals for the development at Axe Street. 
 
Discussions included reference to: 
 
• The need for the Council to have certainty that development partners can, and 

will, deliver the Council’s aspirations contained within the Barking Town Centre 
Framework Plan and the Barking Town Centre Interim Planning Guidance; 

 
• The need for formal lines of discussion to be established with appropriate 

Members and Chief Officers on all aspects of the regeneration proposals, such 
as education provision in the area; 

 
• Concerns regarding car parking provision in the area; 
 
• Concerns regarding buy-to-let issues; 
 
• The need for the Strategic Health Authority to increase health care provision in 

the area to reflect the growth in population that will arise from the development 
of 4,000 net new homes; 



 
• The need to assess the impacts on children of living in high-rise 

accommodation;  
 
• The need to retain Barking Town Hall as the focal point of the Town Centre 

area; 
 
• The role of the Urban Development Corporation; and 
 
• The identification within the BTC Framework Plan of the Station Quarter site as 

the principal site for tall building developments (in excess of 10 storeys). 
 
Agreed, in the light of the above, to: 
 
1. Reaffirm the Council’s commitment to the implementation of the BTC 

Framework Plan, including the creation of 4,000 net new homes in the area; 
 
2. A revised scheme for the Axe Street redevelopment, based on a development 

around six storeys; and 
 
3. The Station Quarter site as the principal site for tall building developments (in 

excess of 10 storeys) within the BTC area. 
 

41. Barking Town Centre Housing Strategy 
 
 Further to Minute 40 above, received a report presenting a Housing Strategy for 

Barking Town Centre (BTC).  The Strategy sets out the proposals to meet all of the 
current policy objectives for new housing developments while ensuring that 
housing regeneration fits into the wider regeneration agenda, and contains details 
of how the Council intends to achieve the target of 4,000 net new homes in the 
Town Centre through a more balanced tenure whilst maintaining levels of 
affordable rented homes. 
 
Discussed issues relating to nomination rights and the Council’s housing waiting 
list, the proposed tenure mix of developments and the need to ensure that the 
visual amenities for residents are not compromised through neglect by others.  In 
respect of the proposed tenure mix, the Director of Housing and Health undertook 
to respond accordingly to Councillor Mrs Rush. 
 
Agreed, in the light of our considerations at this meeting and in order to ensure 
that new housing development and estate regeneration in Barking Town Centre 
contributes to the Community Priorities of ‘Regenerating the Local Economy’ and 
‘Improving Health, Housing and Social Care’, to: 
 
1. Adopt the Barking Town Centre Housing Strategy as attached to the report, 

subject to appropriate minor amendments, as the Council’s guide to potential 
developers and Registered Social Landlord partners for the housing 
regeneration of the BTC; and 

 
2. Note that, in view of our considerations, officers will review the appendix to the 

Strategy.  
 



 
 
 
(* Item considered after a resolution had been passed to exclude the public and press 
from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the business.) 
 


